## ADDENDUM #1 TO THE 2021 AGREEMENT WITH IMPACT 46 FOR LAWRENCEVILLE RESPONSE CENTER

This **ADDENDUM # 1** is made to an **AGREEMENT** that was made and entered into on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021 by and between the City of Lawrenceville, Georgia, a political subdivision of the State of Georgia, hereinafter referred to as the "City," and Impact 46, Inc., a domestic nonprofit corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Impact 46."

Said AGREEMENT did establish a strategic partnership with Impact 46 to provide a specific scope of work to be accomplished through the Lawrenceville Response Center (LRC). It is the desire of the City to amend the AGREEMENT to incorporate additional services and add additional funding.

Paragraph 4, SCOPE OF WORK of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended to add the following services:

c). Impact 46 will provide relocation services to residents who may be displaced during and after the acquisition of property known as Metro Extended Stay, located at 652 Buford Drive, Lawrenceville, Georgia by the City and or the Downtown Development Authority of Lawrenceville Georgia (DDA). Assistance will consist of help with finding suitable housing and financial assistance to the extent determined by Impact 46 within the parameters set in consultation with the City and DDA. The services to be provided are explained in more detail on Attachment 1 of this agreement.

Paragraph 6. FEES, IN-KIND AND EXPENSES, is hereby amended to add 6.A. as follows:

## 6.A. ADDITIONAL FEES AND EXPENSES:

The City agrees to pay Impact 46 an amount not to exceed \$750,000.00 (Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars), to facilitate the SCOPE OF WORK outlined in paragraph 4. c.) as amended herein. Impact 46 must document expenditures and will be required to return any unobligated monies to the City upon the termination of this Agreement. Nothing in this ADDENDUM #1 shall act to prevent Impact 46 from seeking other sources of funding and revenue to accomplish the SCOPE OF WORK as amended.

Nothing contained herein shall change any other part of the AGREEMENT unless acknowledged in a written amendment approved and signed by both parties. The parties agree that the terms of this ADDENDUM #1 include the entire ADDENDUM #1 between the parties, and as such, shall exclusively bind the parties. No other representations, either oral or written, may be used to contradict the terms of this ADDENDUM #1.

## (Signatures on the following page)

<b>IN WITNESS WHEREOF</b> , the parties hereto, acting through their duly authorized agents, have caused this <b>ADDENDUM</b> to be signed, sealed and delivered this day of July, 2021.	
Impact 46, INC	CITY OF LAWRENCEVILLE, GEORGIA
By: Jennifer Young, Executive Director	By: David R. Still, Mayor City of Lawrenceville
ATTEST:	ATTEST:
Signature	Karen Pierce, City Clerk City of Lawrenceville
(Seal)	(Seal)
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
	Signature City Attorney